
  

                        CITY OF PETALUMA 
                                                            POST OFFICE BOX 61 

                                                                   PETALUMA, CA 94953-0061 

 

 
Teresa Barrett 

Mayor 
 

Brian Barnacle 

D’Lynda Fischer 

Mike Healy 

Dave King 

Kevin McDonnell 

Dennis Pocekay 

Councilmembers 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Public Works & Utilities 
 

City Engineer 

11 English Street 
Petaluma, CA 94952 

Phone (707) 778-4303 
 

 

 
Environmental Services 

Ellis Creek Water  

Recycling Facility 
3890 Cypress Drive 

Petaluma, CA 94954 

Phone (707) 776-3777 
Fax:  (707) 656-4067 

 

 
 

 Parks & Facility 

Maintenance 
840 Hopper St. Ext. 

Petaluma, CA 94952 

Phone (707) 778-4303 
Fax (707) 206-6065 

 

 
 

Transit Division 

555 N. McDowell Blvd. 
Petaluma, CA 94954 

Phone (707) 778-4421 

 
 

 

Utilities & Field Operations 

202 N. McDowell Blvd. 

Petaluma, CA 94954 

Phone (707) 778-4546 

Fax (707) 206-6034 

 

E-Mail:  publicworks@ 
cityofpetaluma.org  

 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 

Washington Street Bridge Seismic Rehabilitation Project 

City Project No. C16101201 

 

June 24, 2021 

 

This Addendum No. 1 modifies the Request for Proposal (RFP) for Permitting, Final Design and 

Construction Services Document(s) for the Washington Street Bridge (WSB) Seismic 

Rehabilitation Project, City Project No. C16101201.  

 

SCOPE OF SERVICES CHANGE 

 

The current RFP for the WSB Seismic Rehabilitation Project specifies that “Federal Funding 

requirements state that the project must begin construction no later than September 30th, 2022, no 

exception. Therefore, all work resulting from this proposal shall be completed within 4 months 

from Notice to Proceed (NTP)”. The City understands that four (4) months is a tight timeline for 

the required scope of work. Therefore, provided the City has a Minimum of three (3) months 

remaining after completion of the RFP work for the project’s bidding process, then the four (4) 

month deadline can be negotiated after proposal selection. However, please note that proposers 

will still be scored on their proposed project schedules relative to the original timeframe of four 

(4) months from NTP. 

 

RESPONSE TO RFP CHANGE 

 

Technical and Cost proposals must be received by the City of Petaluma by 2:00 PM, Thursday 

July 8th, 2021 changed to Thursday July 15th, 2021.  

 

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE CHANGE 

 

Proposal Due Date: 2:00 PM on July 8th, 2021 changed to 2:00 PM on July 15th, 2021 

Proposal Selection by City of Petaluma: July 29th, 2021 changed to August 5th, 2021 

 
Summary of Changes:  

• The deadline, for all work resulting from the proposal, of four (4) months from Notice to Proceed (NTP) 

is somewhat flexible and can be negotiated with the City. However, please note that proposers will still 

be scored on their proposed project schedules relative to the original timeframe of four (4) months from 

NTP. The City requires a Minimum of three (3) months for the project’s bidding process which will 

occur prior to the start of construction which has a hard deadline of September 30th, 2022. 
• Proposals for the project will now be due at 2:00 PM on Thursday July 15th, 2021.  

• Proposal Selection will be pushed back one (1) week (now August 5th, 2021) accordingly due to the 

change in due date for the proposals. 

 

City of Petaluma, 

 

________________________ 

Jonathan Sanglerat, P.E. 

Associate Civil Engineer 

Public Works & Utilities Department 

 


